PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Robert C. Hunt	09/24/2010
Jonathan King	09/22/2010
Larry Gene Corwin Jr.	09/22/2010
Paul Justus Rodgers	09/22/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Securitron Magnalock Corporation	
Street Address:	550 Vista Boulevard	
City:	Sparks	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89434	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12883618

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (585)362-4615

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: lginther@woodsoviatt.com

Correspondent Name: Ronald J. Kisicki, Esq.

Address Line 1: Woods Oviatt Gilman LLP

Address Line 2: 2 State St., 700 Crossroads Bldg.

Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SE094.71924US2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ronald J. Kisicki, Esq.

Total Attachments: 4

source=71924UtilityAssignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025044 FRAME: 0186 12883618

CH \$40.00

501301542

source=71924UtilityAssignment#page2.tif source=71924UtilityAssignment#page3.tif source=71924UtilityAssignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025044 FRAME: 0187

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, ROBERT C. HUNT, 4325 Interlaken Ct., Reno, Nevada 89509, a citizen of the United States of America, and I, JONATHAN KING, 900 Brenda Way, Washoe Valley, Nevada 89704, a citizen of the United States of America, LARRY GENE CORWIN, JR., 1039 Rosehips Lane, Fernley, NEVADA 89408, a citizen of the United States of America, and PAUL JUSTUS RODGERS, 12615 Water Lily Way, Reno, Nevada, 89511, a citizen of the United States of America, have created an ACCESS CONTROL DEVICE FOR A DOOR (hereinafter "Invention") for which an application for Letters Patent has been executed in the United States on September 16, 2010 and assigned serial number 12/883,618;

WHEREAS, Securitron Magnalock Corporation, with a principal place of business at 550 Vista Boulevard, Sparks, Nevada, 89434, USA, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Invention and the Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Securitron Magnalock Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, my entire right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the Invention and the Application and all extensions, divisionals, continuations, renewals and reissues thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all extensions, divisionals, continuations, non-provisionals, renewals and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said Improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said Improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of the said Improvements and the said Application and all rights to register the said Improvements and the said Application in appropriate registries; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any

Page 1 of 4

{1156645;}

Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said Improvements to the said Securitron Magnalock Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said Securitron Magnalock Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said Improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said Securitron Magnalock Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I authorize and affirm said assignment with the signature set forth below on the indicated date.

Robert C. Hunt

9-24-10 Date

STATE OF Yherada)

COUNTY OF Wishow), SS:

Before me this 2 Utrday of Sept., 2010, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared Robert C. Hunt, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual or the person upon behalf of which the individual acts, executed the instrument.



MICHELLE M. AURE Notary Public - State of Nevada Appointment Recorded in Washoe County No: 00-62307-2 - Expires April 23, 2012

Mchelle M. Cleere-Notary Public

Page 2 of 4

STATE OF <u>Meriada</u>)

COUNTY OF Washel,), SS:

Before me this 2010 day of Sept, 2010, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared Jonathan King, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual or the person upon behalf of which the individual acts, executed the instrument.



Michelle 74 aure Notary Public

STATE OF 1 vada)

COUNTY OF Washoe), SS:

Before me this 22 nday of Alpt., 2010, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared Larry Gene Corwin, Jr., personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual or the person upon behalf of which the individual acts, executed the instrument.



Michelle Macre
Notary Public

Page 3 of 4

Ken	9/22/10
Paul Justus Rodgers	Date
or proved to me on the basis of satis subscribed to the within instrument a	Secondary public cared Paul Justus Rodgers, personally known to me sfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in ure on the instrument, the individual or the personacts, executed the instrument.
MICHELLE M. AURE Notary Public - State of Nevada Appointment Recorded in Washoe County No: 00-62307-2 - Expires April 23, 2012	Michelle M Aure Notary Public

{1156645:}

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 025044 FRAME: 0191

RECORDED: 09/27/2010